## UNITED STATES OF AMERICA DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER OF THE CURRENCY

## TERMINATION OF THE FORMAL AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN COMMUNITY STATE BANK, N.A., ANKENY, IOWA AND THE COMPTROLLER OF THE CURRENCY

WHEREAS, on May 19, 2009, the Office of the Comptroller of the Currency ("OCC") entered into an Agreement with Community State Bank, N.A., Ankeny, Iowa ("Bank"), because of the Bank's ownership interest in CSB Insurance Group, a financial subsidiary, as defined at 12 U.S.C. § 24a(g)(3) and 12 C.F.R. § 5.39(d)(6) and because the Bank was not in compliance with the requirements set forth in 12 U.S.C. § 24a(a)(2)(C) and 12 C.F.R. § 5.39(g)(1) that it be "well managed," as defined by 12 U.S.C. § 24a(g)(6) and 12 C.F.R. § 5.39(d)(12)(i); and

WHEREAS, the OCC has completed an examination of the Bank, and the Bank now meets the definition of "well managed," and now currently complies with the requirements set forth in 12 U.S.C. § 24a(a)(2)(C) and 12 C.F.R. § 5.39(g)(1).

NOW, THEREFORE, the Comptroller directs that the Agreement between the Bank and the OCC dated May 19, 2009, be, and hereby is, TERMINATED.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned, designated by the Comptroller as his authorized representative, has hereunto set her hand.

/s/	10/31/13
Patrice M. Persick-Ciurej	Date
Assistant Deputy Comptroller	

Des Moines Field Office